834 Companion Document
For use with the
ASC X12N 834Benefit  Enrollment and Maintenance
Transaction Set Implementation Guide & Addenda
ASC X12N 834 (004010X095) & (004010X095A1)
11/09/2009 DMS # 1028049 i
Copyright © 2003-2005 by Tufts Associated Health Plans, Inc.
All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form

Card
IDC03 Identification Card
Type Code
R
2300 S IDC Identification
Card
IDC04 Action Code S
2310 R LX Provider
Information
LX01 Assigned Number R Tufts HP uses
“1”
2310 R NM1 Provider Name NM101 Entity Identifier
Code
R Tufts HP uses
“P3”
2310 R NM1 Provider Name NM102 Entity Type
Qualifier
R Tufts HP uses
“1”
2310 R NM1 Provider Name NM103 Name Last or
Organization Name
S
2310 R NM1 Provider Name NM104 Name First S
2310 R NM1 Provider Name NM105 Name Middle S
2310 R NM1 Provider Name NM107 Name Suffix S
2310 R NM1 Provider Name NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
S Tufts HP uses
“XX”
2310 R NM1 Provider Name NM109 Identification Code S The 10 digit
National
Provider ID
number assigned
by NPPES. Tufts
HP strongly
recommends this
be sent with all
new additions.
2310 R NM1 Provider Name NM110 Entity Relationship
Code
R “25, 26, 72”
2310 S N4 Provider City,
State, Zip Code
N401 City Name R
834 Companion Document
Tufts Health Plan 23
Loop Segment
Usage
Segment
ID
Segment Data
Element ID
Data Element Element
Usage
Comments
2310 S N4 Provider City,
State, Zip Code
N402 State or Province
Code
R
2310 S N4 Provider City,
State, Zip Code
N403 Postal Code R Tufts HP
recommends the
9 digit postal
code.
2310 S N4 Provider City,
State, Zip Code
N406 Location Identifier S
2310 S PLA PCP Change
Reason
PLA01 Action Code R “2”
2310 S PLA PCP Change

Account Name
Group Number
Plan Type Codes
Group Primary Contact Name
Email address
Phone Number
Address:   Street, State, Zip
Fax Number
Group IS Contact Name
Email
Phone Number
Address:   Street, State, Zip
Interchange ID Qualifier (ISA05)
Interchange Sender ID (ISA06)
Sponsor Name (1000A N102)
Update File Frequency1
File Schedule2
Reconciliation File Frequency3
Open Enrollment Period
Electronic Enrollment expected
Start Date
Performance Agreements (details)
What Human Resource Information
system (HRIS) are you currently
using?
ASC X12N 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance transaction
This information should be sent back to the EDI Analyst assigned either by fax (617) 923-5898 or
email prior to the initial conference call.
1 Frequency:  weekly, bi-weekly, monthly
2 Schedule:  exact date if possible
3 Frequency:  monthly, bi-monthly, quarterly
834 Companion Document
Tufts Health Plan 31
Appendix 1 – Individual Relationship Codes
Tufts Health Plan recommends the following relationship codes in Loop 2000 Segment INS02:
Individual Relationship Codes (Loop 2000 Segment INS02)
Code Description
01 Spouse
05 Grandson or Granddaughter
09 Adopted child
17 Stepson or Stepdaughter
18 Self
19 Child
25 Ex-spouse
53 Life Partner
Note: Tufts HP may assign other relationship codes not listed.  If you have questions about the
usage of these codes or others not listed, consult your EDI Analyst.
Appendix 2 – Coverage Level Codes
Appendix 2 – Coverage Level Codes
Tufts Health Plan recommends the following coverage level codes in Loop 2300 Segment
HD05:
Coverage Level Codes (Loop 2300 Segment HD05)
Code Description
EMP Employee only
ESP Employee and spouse
ECH Employee and children
E1D Employee and 1 dependent (non-spouse)
FAM Family
Note:  Tufts HP will assign any special plan type (coverage level codes) that are not listed above.
If you have questions about the usage of these codes or others not listed, consult your EDI
Analyst.
Appendix 3 – Enveloping Specifications
ISA (Interchange Control Header Segment)
The ISA is a fixed record length segment and all positions within each of the data elements are
required. The first element separator defines the element separator used through the entire
interchange. The segment terminator used after the ISA defines the segment terminator to be used
throughout the entire interchange.
The Input Data column below contains text in bold, or [bracketed in italics]:
• Text entered in bold indicates standard input data
• Text entered in [bracketed italics] indicates special input data dependent on sender, time,
date, etc.
Elements Size Name Input Data Remarks
ISA01 2 Authorization Information